Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to 67,600 Otago Harbour Board: Redemption Loan 1967 Poverty Bay Catchment Board: Waipaoa River Flood Control Scheme Redemption Loan 1967 Timaru City Council: Vehicle Testing Station Loan 1967 36,400 42,000 Waikouaiti County Council: Waitati Water Loan 34,000 Waikouaiti County Council: Warrington Water 19,000 P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 40/416/6)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of July 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount

	onsented to	
Local Authority and Name of Loan Co		
	\$	
Glen Eden Borough Council: Sewer Reticulation		
Supplementary Loan 1967	40,000	
Invercargill City Council: Waikiwi Loan 1967	400,000	
Mackenzie County Council: Electricity Supply		
Loan 1967	20,000	
Nelson Harbour Board: Redemption Loan 1967	26,000	
Otago Harbour Board: Development Redemption		
Loan 1967	107,200	
Raetihi Borough Council: Equipment Loan 1967	4,000	
Southland Harbour Board: Renewal Loan No. 2,		
1967	789,200	
Te Aroha Borough Council: Waterworks Repay-		
ment Loan 1967	48,200	
Vincent County Council: Omakau Sewerage		
Additional Loan 1967	7,000	
Vincent County Council: Rural Housing Loan		
1967	20,000	
Waitara Borough Council: Pensioner Flats Loan		
1966	23,600	
Wellington City Council: Renewal Loan No. 2,		
1967	250,600	
P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.		
(T. 40/416/6)		
• • • •		

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of August 1967

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

DC11== 0==	
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to \$
Golden Bay County Council: Housing Loan 1967 Tauranga Harbour Board: Harbour Loan 1967	10,000 740,000
Timaru City Council: Electricity Development	: . 14,600
Tuapeka County Council: Rural Housing Loan	. 50,000
Waimate Borough Council: Pensioner Flats Supplementary Loan 1967	. 4,040
Waiuku Borough Council: Water and Drainage Preliminary Costs Loan 1967	. 20,000
Whakatane Borough Council: Library Renewal Loan 1967	
P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Execut	ive Council

(T. 40/416/6)

The Electoral Poll Order 1967

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of August 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Electoral Poll Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Electoral Poll Order 1967.
2. (1) The poll on the proposal that section 12 of the Electoral Act 1956 be amended by changing the term of the House of Representatives shall be taken on the 23rd day of

September 1967.

(2) The day for the closing of the rolls for the purposes of the poll shall be the 23rd day of August 1967.

(3) The day on or before which the Chief Electoral Officer shall ascertain and declare the result of the poll shall be the 12th day of October 1967.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Sale of Liquor Poll Order 1967

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of August 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Sale of Liquor Poll Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Sale of Liquor Poll

1. This order may be cited as the Saie of Liquot for Order 1967.

2. (1) The poll on the proposal that provision be made changing the hours appointed for the sale and disposal of liquor in hotels, taverns, and chartered clubs shall be taken on the 23rd day of September 1967.

(2) The day for the closing of the rolls for the purposes of the poll shall be the 23rd day of August 1967.

(3) The day on or before which the Chief Electoral Officer shall ascertain and declare the result of the poll shall be the 12th day of October 1967.

P I BROOKS. Clerk of the Executive Council.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Boundaries of County of Halswell and City of Christchurch Altered

BERNARD FERGUSSON. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of August 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

ORDER

1. This order shall take effect on the 1st day of October

1. This order shall take effect on the 1st day of October 1967.

2. The area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Halswell and included in the City of Christchurch.

3. The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made, shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, Halswell County, containing 101 acres, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at a point on the boundary of the City of Christchurch, as described in N.Z. Gazette, 1962, page 43, the said point being the southernmost corner of Lot 24, D.P. 20323 and proceeding south-westerly along the southeastern boundary of Rural Section 340 to the north-eastern